MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND THIRTY.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

POTTINT:DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1830.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of State be, and he hereby is authorized, from time to time, as the Governor, with advice of Council, may direct, to discount any of the notes given for sales of lands, appropriated for the public buildings, and now in the Treasurer's office; and to transfer and endorse the same, on receiving the amount due thereon.

CHAP. 24.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this State.

Approved March 11, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the sums annexed to the several counties contained in the following schedule, be, and the same are hereby granted, as a tax for each county respectively, to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and for other purposes ordered by law.

YORK, Seven thousand dollars, CUMBERLAND, Fourteen thousand dollars.

Lincoln, Four thousand and eight hundred dollars.

Kennebec, Seven thousand dollars.
Hancock, Three thousand dollars.

WASHINGTON, Three thousand four hundred and ten dollars.

Oxford, Five thousand dollars.

Somerset, Three thousand and five hundred dollars.

Penosscor, Six thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars.

Waldo, Five thousand and five hundred dollars.

CHAP. 25.

An additional Resolve for opening and clearing a road from township number two, Old Indian Purchase, on the east side of Penobscot River, to Matanaw-cook Stream.

Approved March 12, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and hereby is authorized to appoint an agent, whose duty it shall be, under the direction of the Governor and Council, and in the mode herein provided, to make or cause to be made, the road from the south line of township number two, old Indian purchase, on the east side of Penobscot river to Matanawcook stream, where the same has been opened and partly made, unless said agent shall find alterations necessary, in which case, the said agent is authorized to make the alterations, not varying essentially from said first mentioned route.

RESOLVED, That a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars be, and hereby is appropriated to enable said agent, who may be appointed under this Resolve, to make and complete said road.

RESOLVED, That said agent be required to give a bond with sureties, satisfactory to the Governor and Council, for the faithful performance of his duties, and that he will keep a correct account of all monies by him received and expended, and exhibit the same to the Governor and Council, who are hereby author-

ized to examine and settle the same.

RESOLVED, That it shall be the duty of said agent to issue a notice, to be published in the State paper and in the papers printed in Bangor, that on a day fixed by him, he will receive proposals for making and completing, in a good, passable, safe and workmanlike manner, under the superintendance of, and to the satisfaction of said agent, or a committee appointed for that purpose, by the Governor and Council, that part of said road between Piscataguis river and Pollard's brook, so called, or any part of the same not less than one half of a mile, so that it shall be a good carriage road, of sufficient width for teams and carriages to pass each other, and it shall be his duty on the day fixed, to open said proposals and to contract with such person or persons, as offer to make and complete any part, or the whole of said road agreeable to the mode specified in the said notice, on the lowest terms, such person or persons, so offering to make said road, first giving sufficient bonds for the faithful performance of such contract: Provided, That said agent shall consider the lowest offer for the whole or any part of said road, reasonable. And it shall be the duty of said agent, to expend the balance of said appropriation if any remains, after paying the amount due on the contracts, above specified, in making and repairing other parts of said road, not contracted to be made as aforesaid, between said south line of township number two, old Indian purchase, and Matanawcook stream.

CHAP. 26.

Resolve in favor of William Kibbe.

Approved March 13, 1930.

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent be, and he is hereby authorized and required to convey by deed for and in behalf of the State of Maine, to William Kibbe, his heirs or assigns, a tract of land, equal to two thirds of a township six miles square, to be bounded by parallel lines, to be selected by said Kibbe from any township of land belonging to the State of Maine, lying be-